
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
Division of Operations 
700 E. Broadway Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0286 

September 15, 2025 

Mr. Craig Smith 
Director of Operations  
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
700 E. Broadway Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501 

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report 

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in August contain an increase of $1,414,528.59.  
Over the past 12 months, the total change to the original contract amounts is an increase of 1.77%. 

The following projects have a CCO with a change of more than $100,000 to the contract. 

ABERDEEN REGION 

1. Project: NH-CR 0081(127)119, Hamlin & Kingsbury County, PCN 08XW
Location: US81 from Arlington to SD28
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, shoulder surfacing

Original Contract Amount: $ 9,528,149.55 
$ Change on CCO No. 5F: $ 126,357.89 
% Change on CCO No. 5F:  1.3% 
Net Change to Date: $ (433,731.74) 

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5F: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities during final review and a fuel cost adjustment made in 
accordance with the contract. 

Attachment #4



MITCHELL REGION 
 
2. Project: BRO-B 8050(82), Minnehaha County, PCN 085K 

Location: Structure 1 miles north and .3 miles west of Renner on 257th Street over Silver Creek 
Contractor: Katzer Concrete, Inc 
Type of Work: structure & approach grading   
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 774,385.00 
$ Change on CCO No. 3: $ 112,841.31 
% Change on CCO No. 3:   14.6% 
Net Change to Date: $ 140,569.01 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work for rock excavation prior to preparing the site and placing a box culvert. 
The plans did not account for the rock excavation needed. 
 
 

3. Project: NH 0100(106)409, Lincoln County, PCN 01V7 
Location: Veteran’s Parkway from Cliff Avenue to Sycamore Avenue 
Contractor: John Riley Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: grading, structures, PCC surfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 40,996,599.81 
$ Change on CCO No. 2: $ 257,329.95 
% Change on CCO No. 2:   0.6% 
Net Change to Date: $ 289,345.95 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to excavate and haul additional borrow from a different source to 
replace soil removed by the previous landowner.  
 
 

4. Project: NH 2042(28), Minnehaha County, PCN 05UW 
Location: Arrowhead Parkway from Highline Avenue to .5 mile west of Six Mile Road in Sioux Falls  
Contractor: T & R Contracting, Inc. 
Type of Work: urban grading, curb & gutter, storm sewer, PCC surfacing, lighting, signals 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 25,943,226.62 
$ Change on CCO No. 4: $ 1,027,636.04 
% Change on CCO No. 4:   4.0% 
Net Change to Date: $ 1,045,367.79 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of the SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to install a MSE large block wall adjacent to the Willows Edge 
Apartments complex to retain the roadway embankment. 
 

Attachment #4



 
5. Project: NH 2042(28), Minnehaha County, PCN 05UW 

Location: Arrowhead Parkway from Highline Avenue to .5 mile west of Six Mile Road in Sioux Falls  
Contractor: T & R Contracting, Inc. 
Type of Work: urban grading, curb & gutter, storm sewer, PCC surfacing, lighting, signals 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 25,943,226.62 
$ Change on CCO No. 5: $ 102,925.00 
% Change on CCO No. 5:   0.4% 
Net Change to Date: $ 1,148,292.79 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5: This increase is the result of the SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to install tie backs and whalers for sheet piling. A discrepancy in the 
number of lanes of traffic in the plans led to increasing the height of the wall and adding the tie 
backs and whalers to this project.  
 
 

6. Project: P-PH-EM 0046(60)347, Yankton County, PCN 04X4 
Location: SD46 from US81 to Irene 
Contractor: Foothills Contracting, Inc. 
Type of Work: grading, interim surfacing, replace structure 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 19,329,354.59 
$ Change on CCO No. 7: $ (137,158.58) 
% Change on CCO No. 7:   0.7% 
Net Change to Date: $ 53,276.05 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities and removing items not used in such as erosion control, 
fencing, signing, and traffic control.  
 
 

7. Project: IM-B 0291(134)44, Union County, PCN 05TJ 
Location: I-29 Structure 3 miles south of Beresford at 300th Street 
Contractor: Journey Group Companies 
Type of Work: structure, approach grading 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 6,629,863.08 
$ Change on CCO No. 5F: $ (132,420.37) 
% Change on CCO No. 5F:   2.0% 
Net Change to Date: $ (102,886.90) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities and removing items that were not necessary. 
 
 

Attachment #4



8. Project: NH 0037(164)24, Bon Homme & Hutchinson County, PCN 06PN 
Location: SD37 from SD50 to the Bon Homme/Hutchinson County line  
Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc. 
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 4,540,728.49 
$ Change on CCO No. 3F: $ (522,839.14) 
% Change on CCO No. 3F:   9.7% 
Net Change to Date: $ (401,590.22) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities and removing items that were not necessary. 

 
 

9. Project: NH 0081(110)61, McCook County, PCN 06J6 
Location: US81 from SD38 to the McCook/Miner County Line 
Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc. 
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 3,276,735.13 
$ Change on CCO No. 5: $ (335,368.28) 
% Change on CCO No. 5:   10.2% 
Net Change to Date: $ (323,116.48) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities to match as built quantities and removing items that were not necessary. 
 
 

PIERRE REGION 
 
10. Project: NH-CR 0014(185)229, Hughes County, PCN 026Z 

Location: US14 from Sioux Avenue to the divided highway of SD1804 in Pierre 
Contractor: Morris, Inc. 
Type of Work: urban grading, curb & gutter, sidewalk, signals, storm sewer, lighting, asphalt 
concrete surfacing, PCC surfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 26,410,308.58 
$ Change on CCO No. 3: $ 234,400.75 
% Change on CCO No. 3:   0.9% 
Net Change to Date: $ 251,305.75 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra materials and work to install a clanker system preventing future bridge 
strikes at the railroad bridge over Pierre St. 
 
 

Attachment #4



11. Project: P 0047(117)67, Lyman County, PCN 069Q 
Location: SD47 from I-90 to west of Fort Thompson 
Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc. 
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, approach guardrail, landslide repair, 
rumble strips 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 9,262,523.63 
$ Change on CCO No. 5: $ 209,498.66 
% Change on CCO No. 5:   2.3 % 
Net Change to Date: $ 449,933.92 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5: This increase is the result of SDDOT adding base course, 
salvaged to the contract due to a shortage of material needed to shape the shoulders on the job.  
 
 

12. Project: PH 0030(46), Bennett, Potter, Sully, Todd, & Tripp County, PCN 09FP 
Location: Pierre Region 
Contractor: Diamond Surface, Inc. 
Type of Work: centerline rumble strips 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 6,658,274.23 
$ Change on CCO No. 1: $ (285,777.40) 
% Change on CCO No. 1:   4.3 % 
Net Change to Date: $ (280,834.60) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This decrease is the result of SDDOT removing pavement 
marking items from the contract in segment 1 & 2. These items would be damaged by the 
centerline rumble strip installation. 
 
 
 

RAPID CITY REGION 
 

There are no CCO’s over $100,000 for this region this month. 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
Ryan K. Johnson 
Senior Specification Engineer 

Attachment #4


	1. Project: NH-CR 0081(127)119, Hamlin & Kingsbury County, PCN 08XW
	2. Project: BRO-B 8050(82), Minnehaha County, PCN 085K
	3. Project: NH 0100(106)409, Lincoln County, PCN 01V7
	4. Project: NH 2042(28), Minnehaha County, PCN 05UW
	5. Project: NH 2042(28), Minnehaha County, PCN 05UW
	6. Project: P-PH-EM 0046(60)347, Yankton County, PCN 04X4
	7. Project: IM-B 0291(134)44, Union County, PCN 05TJ
	8. Project: NH 0037(164)24, Bon Homme & Hutchinson County, PCN 06PN
	9. Project: NH 0081(110)61, McCook County, PCN 06J6
	10. Project: NH-CR 0014(185)229, Hughes County, PCN 026Z
	11. Project: P 0047(117)67, Lyman County, PCN 069Q
	12. Project: PH 0030(46), Bennett, Potter, Sully, Todd, & Tripp County, PCN 09FP



